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March 15, 2004

Robert Hume
President

West Perth Power Inc.
132 St. George Street
Mitchell ON

NOK 1NO

Dear Mr. Hume:

Re: Distribution Rate Application
Board Decision and Order and Interim Rate Schedule
Attached is the Board’s Decision and Order and Interim Rate Schedule with respect to

your company’s distribution rate application regarding the partial recovery of Regulatory
Assets.

Yours truly,

Peter H. O'Dell
Assistant Secretary

cc. Intervenors of record



Ontario Energy Commission de 'Energie ’a
Board : de I’Ontario

Ontario

RP-2004-0113
EB-2004-0099

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998,
S.0. 1998, c.15 (Schedule B);

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by West Perth

Power Inc. for an order or orders approving or fixing just
and reasonable rates.

BEFORE: Bob Betts
Presiding Member

Paul Vlahos
Member

DECISION AND ORDER

On January 15, 2004 the Ontario Energy Board (“the Board”) issued filing guidelines to
all electricity distribution utilities for distribution rate adjustments related to the recovery of
Regulatory Assets, to be effective March 1, 2004 and implemented on April 1, 2004.

The Applicant filed an application for such adjustment. Notice of the proceeding was

published on February 5, 2004 in major newspapers in the province.

While the Board had originally intended to approve the disposal of RSVA amounts on a
final basis, on analysis of the applications by distributors and the reporting of RSVA
amounts in these applications, the Board has now determined that all rate changes
should be interim. In the Board'’s view, it would be premature to set these rates final
based on the quality of the data contained in many of the applications and the fact that
the audit sampling process by the Board has not been completed.

The Board received some interventions in these proceedings, mainly concerned with
Phase Two of the process. The only intervenor to make specific submissions on Phase
One of the proceeding was the School Energy Coalition, ("SEC") who objected to any

interim increase in rates over and above the RSVA amounts on the basis that appropriate
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evidence had not been filed on these amounts. The Board is not convinced by SEC’s

arguments and sees no reason that Phase One cannot proceed. Phase One only

~ contemplates partial recovery on an interim basis at this time. In Phase Two, the Board

will review all applications to ensure that only prudent and reasonably incurred costs are

recovered over the four year period mandated by the Minister.

In light of the above, the Board finds that it is in the public interest to order as follows.

THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

1)

2)

The rate schedule attached is approved on an interim basis, effective March 1,
2004, to be implemented on April 1, 2004. All other rates currently in effect that
are not shown on the attached schedule remain in force. If the Applicant’s billing
system is not capable of prorating to accommodate the April 1, 2004
implementation date, the new rates shall be implemented with the first billing

cycle for electricity taken or considered to have been taken from April 1, 2004..

The Applicant shall notify its customers of the rate changes by including the
brochure provided by the Board through a different process, no later than with the
first customer bill reflecting the new rates, and provide to the Board samples of
any other notices sent by the Applicant to its customers with respect to the rate
changes. The Board expects the Applicant to provide notice to all customers

about the rate changes, no later than with the first bill reflecting the new rates.

DATED at Toronto, March 15, 2004

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Peter H. O’Dell
Assistant Secretary



Interim Rates RP-2004-0113
West Perth Power Inc. EB-2004-0099
Schedule of Changed Distribution Rates and Charges
Effective Date: March 1, 2004
Implementation Date: April 1, 2004

RESIDENTIAL

Monthly Service Charge (per month) $12.34
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kWh) $0.0083

GENERAL SERVICE < 50 KW

Monthly Service Charge - (per month) $10.81
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kWh) $0.0133

GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge (per month) $187.99
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $2.6357

SENTINEL LIGHTS (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge (per connection) $0.21
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $1.3042

STREET LIGHTING (Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge (per connection) $0.27
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $1.3002

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD Billed at the Streetlighting Rate
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FACSIMILE/TELECOPIE
DATE:
NAME: Robert Hume

COMPANY: West Perth Power Inc.

FAX NO. & CITY: 1-519-348-8949
FROM: Peter O'Dell

FILE NO.

FAX NO. (416) 440-7656

This fagsimile may contain PRIVILEGED and
CONFIDENTYIAL INFORMATION aonly for the
Addressee(s) named above. If you are not the
intended recipient of this facsimile or the employee
or agent responsible for delivering it fo the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination or copying of this faceimile is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in

error, please immadiately notify us by telephone and

return the original facsimile to us at the above
address via first class mail. Thank you

Cette télécopie peut contenir des
RENSE!GN'EMENTS CONFIDENTIELS ET
PRIVILEGIES et doit &fre utilisée seulement par {a
(les) personne(s) ci-mentionnée(s). Si celle-cine
vous est pas destinée ou s vous n'éles pas
responsable de Ia livraison de cette télécopie, nous
vous prions de noter qu'il est formeliement interdit
de la copier ou de la distribuer. Sivous avez requ
cette télécopie par etreur, nous vous demandons de
bien vouloir nous la retourner a fadresse ci-dessus
par courrier affranchi de premi¢re classe. Merci.

Notes;
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We are transmitting pages, including this page. If you have any problems,

please call 416- 440-7605.
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